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IMPORTANT

The REGISTRY is established to ‘serve you but satisfactory service is largely dependent upon your

prompt return of files. This file is charged to you and you are responsible for its return; unless you notify the

Registry to transfer the charge to another person, the file will remain charged to you until it is returned.

If action cannot be taken within 48 hours B.F. FILE. Do not remove documents from the file.

Particulars Re Use of File Cover

Column 1 — Shows the office or name of the person to whom the file is routed.

2 — Shows the reasons for the routing, or the date and identification number of the letter on file

requiring your attention.

3 — Shows the date on which the file is routed to the user.

4 — Provides for initials of the person routing or rerouting a file.

5 — Provides space for the user to enter the date of P.A. (put away) when action is completed —

OR the letter ‘“T’’ when the user transfers the file to another person.

6 — Provides space for the user to write the BF (bring forward) date, the date the user wishes the

file to be brought back to him.

7 — Provides space for the user to initial the entry when a file is to be P.A.’d, B.F.’d, or ‘‘T”’

transferred. :

8 — Provides space for the Registry to enter the date on which the file is returned to the Registry

and inspected before being put away.

L’objet du SERVICE DES ARCHIVES est de servir, mais la qualité du service est liée au prompt retour

des dossiers. Il incombe 4 la personne au:nom de laquelle le présent dossier est inscrit, de le renvoyer au ser-

vice des archives; a moins qu’elle n’avertisse le service d’inscrire le dossier au nom d’une’ autre personne, le

dossier restera inscrit 4 son nom, tant qu’il sera en circulation. Si l’on ne peut s’occuper du dossier dans les

48 heures, indiquer la date de rappel. Ne pas enlever de documents du dossier.

Détails concernant |’usage de la chemise

Colonne: 1 — indiquer le bureau ou le nom de la personne vers qui le dossier est acheminé.

2 — indiquer les raisons de l’acheminement ou la date et le numéro d’identification de la lettre

au dossier dont le destinataire doit s’occuper.

3 — indiquer la date d’acheminement du dossier vers l’usager.

4 — réservée aux initiales de la personne acheminant ou réacheminant le dossier.

5 — réservée a l’inscription de la date de rangement par l’usager, lorsqu’il a fini du dossier —

OU acelle de la lettre ‘‘T’’ quand l’usager transmet le dossier 4 une autre personne.

6 — réservée 4 l’inscription de la date de rappel, a laquelle 1’usager souhaite ravoir le dossier.

7 — réservée aux initiales de l’usager, lorsque le dossier fait l’objet d’un rangement, d’un rappel

ou d’une transmission.

8 — réservée au service des archives pour y inscrire la date ou le dossier lui est renvoyé et ou il

est examiné avant d’étre rangé.
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NOV 1 9 as Devitt/rd
Mr.Sivertz - I am very glad to

“ learn this. The "News of the
mn

ofqe North" is more open to error than

I realized. My apologies to the

Educ. Div. r SOP pengen verre =”

Now? 56-7 Eat
EAE Bare 1 Raat

ef hoe

Ottawa, Octobe’

HEMORANDUM POR THE DEPUTY MINISTER:

Rayrock Mines School

In the Estimate Review we were criticized for permitting a
teacher to go to Rayrock when no school facilities were available
there for him. There was a story about this in the News of the North.

At the time, Mr. Devitt refuted this statement, saying that to the
best of his knowledges in spite of the newspaper reports which said
otherwisey the teacher did not go to Rayrock,

Iie, Jacobson has since written to the Chief Superintendent of
Schools at Fort Smith asking for a full report of the incident. This
report has now reached this office ani a quotation from it follows:

"If the News of the North reported that Mr. Watsyk ‘pro«

ceeded to Rayrock, that publication was most certainly in
Crror.s

lir. Watsyk, who at ove point, was considered for Rayrock
did not leave Yelloylmife but was utilized as a teacher in
the Yellowknife Composite School pending the completion of
the buildings and housing at Jean Marie River,"

All this was discussed and arranged in co-operation with Ir,
Devitt when Kr. Booth was in Ottawa, In his report Mr. Booth con-
tinues by saying that when he received advice that the school at

Jean Marie River was ready for opening he had Mr. Watsyk returm from
Yellowknife to Fort Smith for two days! briefing prior to his going
to Jean Marie River, He arrived there last Saturday, ready to open
that school just one day after the school and teacherage were com=
pleted,

I am sure you will be happy to Imow that Mr. Watsyk did not

go to Rayrock but was sent to Yeliowlmife since additional help, due
to the opening of the new school, was hw

n

Te.

. t

Die re a, 000953
Director.
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(8) Ray Rock school. This did not get built this year and
apparently has been a complete mess, We told Ray Rock we
would buy a building and then decided to builds did not get
it built; and sent a teacher in with no school. Please ole feta
find out how the fiasco happened and check what is needed
for this winter and for next year.

“TT
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Yellowknife "NEWS OF THE NORTH"

Septembe » 19

Teacher-No Schoo!
| Liaison is pretty poor between |
t departments somewhere along the
‘}ine in government circles.
t

arrived at Rayrock just busting
‘with enthusiasm to get at it with -
‘his young charges.

But there was no place-to get:
at it with ’em in.

It had: been decreed a school
‘would be built at Rayrock this
summer.

It wasn’t.

Teacher came anyway.

Somebody may find a solution to
this sort of nonsense, but it isn’t
~the first ‘time it’s happened like
‘this.

hoes.

+ F’rinstance last week a teacher |
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Ottawa, 25th July, 1958.

Walter E. Clarke, Esq.,

Fine Nanager,

Rayrock Mines Limited,

Yelloviknife, 8. W. 7.

Dear Hr. Clarke:

Thank you for your letter of the 15th of July concerning

classroom space for the children of your settlenent.

fhe decision to construct a new classroom for the Indian
village vas made when our engineers indicated this was mre economical
than purchasing the Horthland building vhich you Icindly offered to
arrange for us. I am sorry I hed to change the views expressed in my

letter to you of the 25th of April, and sincerely trust you vere not

inconvenienced by this change fn plans.

In your letter, you also mentioned that in regard to the
enlarging of the classroom on the Rayrock property, you vould like to
have full payment of the expenditures involved on completion of the
addition rather than having tho payments spread over several years as
we previously suggested. I am quite willing to make arrangements to
have this done. Would you, therefors, supply us with complete details
of the cost when the construction is completed so we can arrange payment?

Ray I say again how much ve appreciate the co-operation ve
are getting from you in supplying better educational. facilities to the
children of this area.
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Depariment of Northern Affairs and
National Resources

OFFICE « THE DEPUTY MINISTER

a

to: UR. SIVERTZ pate duly 21

FOR:

PREPARATION ‘| bISCUSSION WITH

XX lor epiy UNDERSIGNED
MAY WE DISCUSS AT

ACTION YOUR CONVENIENCE

COMMENT DIRECT REPLY

APPROVAL DIRECT REPLY, COPY

TO THIS OFFICE

INFORMATION NOTE AND FILE

SIGNATURE NOTE AND RETURN

TRANSLATION AS REQUESTED
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: S09-25 ADELAIDE ST., W. YFLLOWKNIFE. N.W.T. >.
TORONTO, ONT. 
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t wht

eC RAYROCK MINES [v
YELLOWKNIFE,

tr. Of Northern Attairs &

° & National Resource
s

Mr. R. Ge Robertson, Deputy Minister, fa

Department of Northern Affairs & National

Resources,

OTTAWA, Ontario.

yg BS
Dear Mr. Robertson: et

This will acknowledge with thanks, receipt

of your letter of June 27th, regarding the use of one of the
Northland buildings as a school house for the Indian village.

The information that-you do not wish to

purchase this building for the above purpose, came as a bit

of a surprise, considering your letter of April 25th. Asa
matter of fact in another few days, the building would have
been placed on the site.

With regard to the enlarging of the class-

room on the Rayrock property, as this expenditure must be
paid for immediately by Rayrrock, for both labour and materials,

and as the extension is required for Indian children, not Ray-

rock children, it would seem quite reasonable for Rayrock to
request full payment of the expenditure on completion, rather
than spread over several years. Your consideration of the
Company's position would be appreciated.

Yours sincerely,

RAYROCK MINES LIMITED,

heat, Cb lv

Walter E. Clarke,

Mine Manager.

cc = J. Ce Byrne

R. J. Kilgour

WECses
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I am sorry for the delay in replying to yeur letter of
-/April 30th. Your proposal te make one of your Sorthland buildings avail-
able to us has been studied by owr Education Division and the engineering
steff, both in the field ami here in Ottawa.

For Various reasons it has net been possible for us to take
advantage of your kind offer, We have been standardizing on various

_ type schools in the North ami our proposed plan of erecting, across the
bay, our plan NWT. 133 is in accordance with our overall plamiing. We
are at the same time eliminating the wee of such finishes as Ponnacona
Soard and Ten-test as these materials are definite fire hazards. I am
en¢losing a copy of the plan 133 for your information,

The cost of erecting the plan 133 is approximately the same
as outlined for your building. In both units the value of wiring,
heating, ete., would also have to be computed as an accessory cost. As
a work crew would have to be taken in te the site for interior alterations,
it was also felt t

000959
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Northern’ Affairs an
| x Natiokal. Resources

OFFICE | _ THE DEPUTY MINISTER

to. MR. SIVERTZ DATE May 7

FOR:

PREPARATION | “| Totscussion with
OF REPLY UNDERSIGNED

J MAY WE DISCUSS AT

(Taction YOUR CONVENIENCE

COMMENT DIRECT REPLY.

APPROVAL DIRECT REPLY, COPY

TO THIS OFFICE

INFORMATION NOTE AND FILE

ISIGNATURE NOTE AND RETURN

RANSLATION AS REQUESTED

g
cig fF ‘ Uase

US iAUArrs

1

th, | al
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HEAD OBFITE: | 2 copies Mr, Sivertz fo
509-25 ADELAIDE ST., W.

TORONTO, ONT.

RAYROCK MINES LIMITED
ac see RES HA BHAI TY eeprom nicecensanicenee Ao

- ‘ i hieDEPUTY MINISTER YELLOWKNIFE, N.W.T.

ALL COMMUNICATIONS MUST BE ADDRESSED TO THE COMPANY

stl eo
April 30th, 19.98», witster’s Recent

err) se

Mre Re Ge Robertson,. ite OO Vb
Deputy Minister,

Department of Northern Affairs &

National Resources,

OTTAWA, Ontario.

Dept. of Northern Affairs
% National Fissouttes

fadexed eee
—

Dear Mre Robertson:

This will acknowledge with thanks your letter

of April 25th regarding additional classroom facilities at Ray-

rock and the schoolhouse to be erected at the Indian Village.

The estimate for enlarging the classroom on
the Rayrock property is $1,700.00. With reference to your pro-

posed recommendation to the Minister, it would appear that, from
the latest count of Rayrock and Indian children who will be
attending the enlarged school, Rayrock would be responsible for

_approximately 50% of the alteration cost. The present classroom
will be sufficiently large for Rayrock children expected to

attend school next year. Thus the alteration program, in effect,
would be entirely for the accommodation of the Indian children.

It would be appreciated if this would be considered when your
recommendation for payment is submitted. ,

As suggested in Mr. Kilgour's letter of March

31st, we would be willing to deliver one of the Northland build-
ings to the site in the Indian Village for $10.00 per square
foot of building. The proposed building is 20' x 36' for a cost
of $7,200.00. The preparation of the site and construction of

._ a timber foundation set on bed rock is estimated at $1,750.00,
completely closed in and covered with white siding. Thus the
total cost of the building, ready for use, but without any in-

terior alterations would be $8,950.00.

I trust that the above information is what
you require.

Yours very truly,

_RAYROCK MINES LIMITED,

cc - Mr. J. C. Byrne Walter E. Clarke,
Mr. Re J. Kilgour Mine Manager.

WECses

000963
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. : FUGC i °(MR. SIVERTZ: Redraft of your letter ;
of April 25, copy attached) - .

put shinkstor's enegele

Gee -Hb LA
File Mo LAY |

indoxed by-r-seersereerwenenens

Copy - Mr. Kilgoure

Ottawa, April 25, 1958.

We. Be Clarke, Esqe,
Manager,

Rayrock Hinos Limited,

YsTlouknife, Wat. fe

Dear Ur. Clarke:

Over the past few months there has been an exchange of

correspondence betuecn Hr. Kilgour and ma with reference to the

provision of additional classroom facilities at Rayrocks. I am, for the

purposes of this letter, assuming that you aro familiar with the contents

of this exchanges

With reference first to the enlargement of the existing

classroom at Rayrock, IT am propared to recommend to my Minister that the

federal government pay the same proportion of the cost of enlarging the

school room as the number of children expected to attend the schocl in

September 1958 who are the children of parents normally resident in the

Territorisa bears to the total number of children expected to attend that

classroom at that times Before I can make a specific recommendation to

my Uinister, however, it will be necessary for me to have some idea of the

cost of the proposed onlargementse I would appreciate it very moh if

you would let mo have this as quickly as you can, because ve will soon

be required to close off our supplementary departmental estinates for the

current fisceal yeare

In Ur. Kilgour's last letter dated March 31, ho made a

suggestion with reference to the propesed new classroom to ve located at the

Rayrook Indian Village, and I vould like now to say to you that I am also

prepared to recommend to my Minister that we accept that offere I take it

therefore that you would now proceed to move this building to the Rayrock

Indian Viallagee We would like you te do so, and also to place it on an

000964
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. f&ppropriate foundation, 1 but 1 cannot authorize this finally until
‘I have ministerial approval and also Treasury Board approval to the
inclusion of the necessary total cost in the supplemontary departe

nental estimates. I would appreciate it therefore, if you would at
your earliest possible convenience let me have your estimate of the

laid down cost of the building at Rayrock Indian Village, your suggestions
as to the type of foundation upon which it should be placed, and your

\estimate of the cost of your doing so.

A&S soon 18 I hear from you ahd have got approval for

participation in these ‘tro projects I will telegraph yous

| yee sincerely, |

Wf HO Rtrcnnna/aied

Re Ge Robertson,

Deputy Hinistere

000965
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DEPUTY MINISTER

OF

NORTHERN AFFAIRS AND NATIONAL RESOURCES

Ottawa, 25th April, 1998.)

W. E. Clarke, Esq., /

Manager, f
Rayrock Mines Limited, f
Yellowknife, N. W. T. /

Dear Mr. Clarke: J

Mr. Kilgour wrote to me on March 31 About the school at

Rayrock. One of the things mentioned was that/the existing school

should be enlarged. I am prepared to recommend to the Minister

that the Department share in the cost of making the enlargement in
the proportion that the number of children’ of parents normally

resident in the Territories bears to the/total number of children
expected to attend the school in September, 1958. Before doing so,

I would need to know what you me enlargement will cost.

fThank you for your kind.Offer to make a 20' x 36! building

available to us for use as a schgél at an approximate cost of $10.00

per square foot of floor area F/O.B. Rayrock. We will be pleased to

take advantage of your offer ce it should result in a considerable

saving for us to do so.

I might say th

co-operation shown by yo,

facilities at Rayrock.

I am very pleased with the interest and

company in providing additional school

Yours sincerely,

R. G. Robertson,

Deputy Minister.
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MEMORANDUM FOR MR, SIVERTZ

Will you please prepare a reply to the letter
from Rayrock Mines Limited dated Harch 31st, copy attached.
There are tw points which should be dealt with, the first the
proposal for the sharing of the cost o A Kigting class roomy
and the second the proposal for assisting us in’ providing class
room facilities at the Indian village.

With. regard to the first point, it seems to me
that we might properly offer to pay the same proportion of the
cost of enlarging the school room as the number of children
expected to attend the school in September, 1958 who are the
children of parents normally resident in the Territories bears
to the total number of children expected to attend the school at
that tine. If you agree, you might state that we would be pre-
pared to recommend to the Minister participation on this basis,
and enquire of Mr. Kilgour what the anticipated cost of the
enlargement is.

With reference to the second point, it seems to
me that we should definitely take advantage of Mr. Kilgour's
offer. If you agree, would you so state in the draft.

J.G.0.,

are |

os Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur laccés 4 linformation
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8 A.) RAYROCK MINES LIMITED” ® 4TM

YELLOWKNIFE, N.W.T.

Dept. of Norshern Atfatrs

& Nationa! Resources,

ALL COMMUNICATIONS MUST BE ADORESSED TO THE COMPARY

Heiser s Pacerds,March sist, 995 bof,

ladexed BYcracenss CASAASAS DARED Co:

Mr. R. G. Robertson, Deputy Minister, (
Dept. of Northern Affairs and National Resources, &

OTTAWA, Ontario. | Dy oye

Dear Mr. Robertson: ; M
‘ L

Thank you for your letter of March 15th concerning our
local educational problems.

We are glad to say that we concur entirely with your sug-

gestions.

There is one point mentioned in my last letter that I do

not think was referred to by you. That is, to accommodate

children of Indian employees who fall into the category

@ mentioned in the first paragraph, page 2, of your letter,
we must enlarge our present school. We feel that the cost

of this enlargement might be shared by your department and

would appreciate your consideration on this point.

We may be able to make a suggestion that would be of inter-
est to your proposed program. Since our last correspondence

we have purchased some buildings for employee housing. We

bought a job lot and may be able to spare one. This is a

one story building 20' x 36', partitioned into two rooms
about 18' x 19', 3 years old, in good condition, insulated,
finished inside with Ten-test, covered outside with shiplap

and "Asbestoside" siding, and with 55 lb. roofing. The in-
terior is unpainted. We plen to move these buildings to

Rayrock as soon as possible and estimate that they will cost

us about $10.00 per square foot of floor area F.0O.B. Rayrock.

to put the building on any foundation you

000968
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eel that this pbuilding would 
be

suitable, and if you.wish to so advise us
, please ad-

dress your letter to Mr. W. EB. Clarke, Manager, Rayrock
Mines Limited. Il will be on holiday for the month of
April, and our reply, if necessary, might

 be delayed.

In the event that you f

Yours very truly,

a. MINES LIMITED

R. J. Kilgour,

General Manager.

RIK/rep

CeCe Je Ce Byrne
We. E. Clarke

000969
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Department ofg Northern Affairs and

, National Resources

OFFICE ° THE DEPUTY MINISTER

DATE

25 March 58

TO:

MR. SIVERTZ .

FOR ACTION:

XXX

FOR DIRECT REPLY:

FOR PREPARATION OF REPLY:

FOR COMMENT:

FOR APPROVAL:

“TO NOTE AND FILE: [CC] ANd return: [_]

FOR DISCUSSION WITH UNDERSIGNED:

4.
ae? corres eames rene,
or’ Cx a
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Re de Kilgour’, Reqey

General Manager ,

Rayrocts [ines Liaise
Yea owknife, Re W, T.

‘Dear Mr. Kilgour,

Thank you very much for your letter af March 15th
with regard to the Rayrock school question. TI have read it with
groat. interest, and I want, at the outset, to assure you that T

have overy sympathy with the special problems -which you face at
Rayrock. Further, I think that the suggestion that you have nade

for a solution to the problem is workable, 2nd I am prepared to
work out something along these lines.

I therefore prepose to sot the machinery in motion
at ones for the construction of a 512 building at the Indian
Villaso in the summer of 1958, and to use that building commenc-

ing in September 1958 as a school for children resident at that
settlencnt. Because all ~ or marly all - of the pupils will be

children who have had very littic, if any, previous schooling,

‘and will, in consequence, be older than is usual for the grees

they will be in, the school will be organized as fin "accelerated

cless room" in the sano manner as sinilar rooms are organized in

other settlements vhere a cinilar problem exists.

I have noted your willingness to provide facilities

for lodging and boarding tho teacher at your canp, and will be

nost happy to take advantage of your kind offor.

The statistics which you give as your expectations

of school attendance by children of omployees of your company

000971
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between now and 1962 leads me to conclude that we should, for the

present at least, carry on the existing school on the present batts.
To be eligible for admission to this school a child would, there«

for, have to be the son or daughter of an employee of your

company, and his background such as to maim it unnecessary for hin

to have the special benefits of the ‘necelerated class room",

For administrative purposes wo would like to regard.

these two sepsrated class rooms a8 belonging to the vare echool.

This would engble us to achieve organizational economies in the order-
ing and supplying of school materiale and equipment, and it would
enable us also to treat one of the tvo teachers ~ whichever happens

to be the most senior and experienced = as a principal, with conse-
quent sal. ary advantares.

I would appreciate it very much if you would let rs

know.as quickly as you can whether you concur in the sugrestions |
made in this letter. |

Youre sincerely,

Rk, G. Robertson,

Deputy Minister.

000972
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:

Mr. R.G. Robertson, : DEPUTY MINISTER
Deputy Minister,

Dept. of Northern Affairs and National Resources,

Ottawa, Ontario.
, MAR 200 AM,

went. oT Morthenn Atfates
RiPraitiondl RESDUROSS,

Dear Mr, Robertson:

Thank you for your letter of February 26th which I have read with much interest.

First, I think, the position of the Company and Management, in regard to edu-
cation of the children of Indian employees, should be clearly defined. We are

sympathetic toward any effort to improve the education of these children. We

feel that education is their only hope if they are to cope with the new living

conditions in the Territories. Consequently our consciences urge us to take

as many of these children into our school as we can, while at the same time

realities are a strong deterrent to that course of action.

The realities that deter us are those associated with any desperately poor

people of*r&ce. These children unfortunatley, are unclean according to our ~
standards, their parents, at least, require a good deal of treatment for
venereal disease, and from observation we believe that they are much more
sophisticated sexually than we feel is desirable for our children to be. In
short we fear that Gresham's Law will operate if our children and the Indian

children were to mingle indescriminately, especially if the Indian children

were in such a majority as appears evident.

The last two paragraphs would seem to indicate that we have room in our school

for more pupils and that we could take in Indian children if we wished which

brings us to the points raised in your letter.

The figure given to Mr. Jacobson by the teacher, Mrs. Cartier, appears to have

been one that was accurate last fall but since then there has been quite an
influx of families into camp. This, we feel, is due partly to wood cutting

operations by a contractor for us which has engaged up to as many as 30 men at

times. Indians are fairly transient so the figure given in our last letter

may have changed a bit but was what the R.C.M.P. reported to us in January. As

regards room in the school for more children, this is really a matter of opinion.
The school room is about 16' x 19', The children sit in individual desks.

After provision for a teacher's desk, some room in front of the black boards,

and aisles we think there is room for one more desk. The situation is like

bunkhouses. If men in bunkhouses sleep in single beds "X" men can go into "Y"

square feet of floor area. With double deck bunks "2X" men can go into the

same area, and with triple deckers "3X" or nearly "3X" men can be accommodated

and so on. But for long usuage only single beds are now considered adequate,

similarly with our school desks.

Cont. Page.ecs cocceee
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Mr€ R.Gs Robertson -2- March 15th, 1958.

Since we felt that there was room only for one more student and as we anticipate

that our school facilities will be fully used next year for sure and possibly at -

anytime if we engage an employee with children of schoolage, we have not invited
any Indian child to come to school so far. As you may know, Rayrock has a

sizeable loan from the bank, required to bring the mine into production. Until

this is paid, capital expenditures have to be kept to the absolutely essential,
so we don't anticipate any addition to our school for some time. At present the
school only occupies about half of the building enclosing it and at one time we

considered turning the whole building into a school once the other half became

available, This plan had been shelved however.

Concerning possible educational requirements at Rayrock, your information as to
Rayrock's future appears reasonable. At Discovery our experience on a similar

operation has been that our school population did not rise above 10 until we

had 22 families resident on the property which was 6 years after production started.

This is partly due to a polidy of encouraging employment of both husband and
wife, where we have to provide housing. As regards Northland, which is 28 miles

away, I do not believe that employees of that property will find it feasible to

live at Rayrock on account of thedistance from their work.

Reference your request for a forecast as to educational requirements in your

final paragraph. It would seem to us that from Discovery experience, there will

not be over 12 white students at Rayrock until 1962 and that there will likely

be 20-30 Indian children of school age resident there at anytime.

At present we employ 6 Indians steadily and 8 Indians casually. Others are

employed for short periods cutting wood, unloading freight etc. We do not

expect any reduction in Indian employees, rather the contrary if Mr. Taylor's
plan for training Indian Miners proves successful.

Mr. Cairns, Inspector of Schools has recently paid us a visit, during which

schooling was discussed with Mr. Clarke, Mine Manager, and myself.

We felt that a suggestion made by Mr. Jacobson in January might furnish a
solution that would provide the needed education and at the same time diminish

the objections our people have to association with the Indians. The suggestion

was to operate two schools for the present. One would serve white children |

and Indian children who are now attending school elsewhere. The other wouldbe

for Indian children who have not previously attended school and who have little

or no English.

The former would be achieved by enlarging our present school as mentioned above
with goverrment participation as soon as the remaining space in the building

became available probably in June. We feel that this enlarged room would be
adequate for the children in the first category.

For children who have not been to school previously we suggest that consider—

ation be given to the erection of a type of building designated "512", loeated

in the Indian village less than half a mile South of the Mine. This building

would serve as a community centre for the villege as well.

Cont. Pagesescveyencoeed
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Mr. R.G, Robertson -3- March 15th, 1958.

We feel that the population of the Indian village will tend to become more and
more stable as time passes and that there will always be enough children to
warrant two rooms. Then, as soon as it was feasible this second school might
be moved so as to be closely adjacent th the present one.

We have one residence pretty well set aside for the teacher at present, so we
feel that suitable accommodation for a second teacher can be arranged
satisfactorily when required.

Yours very truly,

RAY MINES LIMITED

4. al au
R.J. Kilgour,

RJK/es General Manager,

CoCe WeELC.

JC.B,

J.D, Cairns
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, Indexed pa(2) The policy of the federal government is 48'S "eeNoperate 8 9.0.

"federal school at any settlement within the Territories where

there is reasonable certainty of a continuing average daily attendance

of 20 or more children over a sufficient number of years to warrant

the capital expenditure involved in constructing and equipping a

school and a residence for the teachere

(2) Where, at a place where a company is carrying on operations,

there are children of school age in a number less than 20, for all or

some of whom the company desires to have educational facilities

provided, or where the number of such children is 20 or more wut the

3 rgGforation ,

federal government is not satisfied that the company's operations are

certain to be continued for a sufficient number of years to warrant

the capital expenditure involved in constructing and equipping a

school and teacher's residence, the federal government may Kiblene” Vie
a “company school" pursuant to agreement with the company concernede

(3) The federal goverment will engage the teacher for a

company school, pay his transportation expenses and his salary and

northern allowances, and provide school supplies and equipment. The

company will provide a classroom, living quarters for the teacher,

and utilities (light, heat, water and sanitary facilities)e ‘The

company may charge the teachor for lodging and feed at the same rate

as it charges its employoese

(4) The Territorial Government will pay to the federal government

an annual sum which bears the same proportion to the federal government's

expenditures in connection with the school as the number of children

for whom the Territorial Government is responsible (noneHskimo and

non«Indian children) bears to the total number of children attending

the school, based on average monthly attendances

dey rok (rn

Lonminew .

fhe 2s
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TO: A . DATE (Saft
FOR:

PREPARATION — ‘Yoiscssion witH

OF REPLY UNDERSIGNED

4 MAY WE DISCUSS AT

“action YOUR CONVENIENCE

COMMENT DIRECT REPLY

APPROVAL DIRECT REPLY, COPY

TO THIS OFFICE

| INFORMATION NOTE AND FILE |

)

SIGNATURE NOTE AND RETURN

TRANSLATION AS REQUESTED
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Sivertz/Devitt/jdm

PLEASE QUOTE

oe virued b visteR f me .OQQ=1=1
; 1

CANADA i aaesy 4, P, M, ’
NORTHERN ADMINISTRATION 4 «{ heat

DEPARTMENT 4 OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
AND LANDS BRANCH or uy? cet, ors orthern Atfetro

anal RESOUTCoS.
NORTHERN AFFAIRS ann NATIONAL RESOURCES:

a Tre eee ee omeOttawa, March cpus “2958w ‘ters Heg
MEMORANDUM FOR THE DEPYTY ANTS Tees COO. ‘o

kK Policy on Company sap of ff ae
With reference to Mr. Cunningham's memorandum of December 2,

1957, the following schools connected with mining or oi1 companies
now exist in the Northwest Territories:

Presant Enrolments.

(a) Port Radiun 6

(b) Discovery Yellowknife van

(c) Rayrock 6

(a) Rankin Inlet 51
(e) Norman Wells 3

Before long, other schools of this nature may come into existence

in the Northwest Territories, It is, therefore, expedient that a

definite statement of policy be outlined covering the establishment

and operation of these schools.

Up until this date, the classrooms to house these schools in

company communities have been supplied by the company concerned. The
company has also supplied light, heat, water and sanitary services for

the classroom and, in addition, has supplied living quarters for the

teacher. The company, of course, charges the teacher for lodging and

food at the same rate as it charges its employees. The federal govern-

ment engages the teacher, with the approval of the company head, pays

his transportation expenses, salary and northern allowance, and provides

school supplies and equipment. The territorial government reimburses the

federal government in full for the teacher's salary and allowances. This
arrangement has worked out for the most part quite satisfactorily.

There have been a few occasions where the improvised classroom

facilities provided by the company were used for recreational purposes

in the evenings for the mine staff. This situation has interfered to
some extent with the efficiency of our educational programme. We have

found it difficult to get well qualified teachers since, due to the lack

eee
000981
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a Dem

we _ living accommodation, it is often necessary to employ a married woman
@ernose husband is a mine employee,

Ue ae
.

*
ats I believe we should now consider the policy of company schools

. _ pre atresh. We need to increase the efficiency of our educational programme
a SU" by, obtaining somewhat better control over the classroom facilities and
qe oe employment of the teacher. However, I think it would be a retrograde

na step to introduce criteria of eligibility for children to attend school.

Questions of domicile are not usually raised in schools in the provinces.

If we were to set up criteria of this nature we might find that certain

children from time to time are ineligible for schooling. This would be

unfortunate and perhaps embarrassing.

ay
a

ds. 3

7
=

It is, therefore, strongly recommended that the following policy

4 be in effect with respect to the construction and operation of company
‘“" schools:

“ o *3

SY i. that we continue with our present policy of having the school operated
‘ asa company school during the initial stages of the company's operation.

* 2. providing there is a sufficient number of children to justify a school,
ON that the school be constructed and operated by the federal government

. id .. (a) when an assurance has been received from the company that their
Ns ' operation is of a continuing nature, or
‘oY . (b) where at least 50% of the children of school age are of parents

A who are permanent residents of the Northwest Territories, employed
wt by the company on a full-time basis.

J 3. that when a situation such as that outlined in 2(a) or 2(b) exists,
a all costs will be shared by the Territorial and Federal Governments on

a proportionate basis, depending upon whether the children are of white

f or other status.

‘ h. that any children in the immediate area may be assigned to this school
' whether or not their parents are employed by the company concerned.

Do you agree to the above policies?

WG Deo
. an acenk Www J ne hl by Gon 4.G. Brown,
aN feet p anrimo dong qin Veh Hr Acting Director.

Jetnmuk aceip lan J frrgctiag avapl ’ food
() delle 2% (a) . J ty 0e
Ga) rake hb, Bp ple ty ont, urhiee 2.(b) eCén~l> nis fpe alt)

z - pliprtbe °
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‘ ‘ FIGC/Jacobson/ jt

FEB2 613 fbenuy wir isns ne apt

uO He OP
Indaxed py-eees {

RRR a gen

- | The. dk Kilgour, &sq.,
s ‘cuoral Honager,

} sayfock Ines Limited, -
' Yetlovinife, N. WU. T.
i

vead Er. Rilgour:

i f

Thank you very much for your letter of January 25.
ft apte that the information which the R.C.H.P. Constable at Fort Rae

gave to you indicates that there are 25 Indian children of school age

4 resident with their parents ot Rayrock and that there are also an ad-

f uitional 1, children of these same parents who are resident olscuhore.
i

1 | Whon Mr. Jacobson visited this school on January 17, ho
was told by the teacher, Ers. F. Cartier, thet thore woro at least 9

; Iadian children of school ago living at Rayrock who wore not attcnding

school and that two or three of these had previously attended a school.
vy: Jacobson has told me that there are at the present time only 7 white| children attending the company school at Rayrock, and that tho classroom

} would accommodate LU, students. It would appear, thorefore, physically

\ possible to admit up to 7 of these Indian children to tho company school.

When we discussed this question last month, I expressed

j the view to you that the tro or threo children tho had previous schooling
po ‘wight be taken into the present school. I would appreciate it very cach

L NY if you vould tell me whether you have taken in any of these Indian chil-
dren, and, if so, how many. _Yould you be willing to teke in cnough

' Indian children, in addition to the white children presently cnrolled,

to bring the enrolment up to fourteen? ‘White children would, of course,

have priority, but I would hope thet you would be willing to give a

second preference to childron, if eny, of Indians cxployed by your

company, and a third preference to other Indien children who have had

previous schooling clseuvhere. .

c.c. Dr, R. Westwater, Fort Smith | 000983
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ale

This vould, perhaps, bo an opportuno time to considor
what the educational requirencnts at Rayrosk aro likely to bo in tho

_futuree Uy prosent information ie that wo onn reasonably ompect that

mre

:

RAyrook will continue in production for another 7 yoars ot Lonst on o moic
of somo 120 tons production a day with an operating staff of about 65 noone

I also undorstand that there is an axcellent chanoc that Consolidated

Northland will come into production soen nt a rate of coms 50 tons a day with
a life expectancy of ut least 5 years, and that it will ploy sero 15 to 20

nen who will likely live ot Royrooke .

. - ¥ wowld appreciate it if you vould let mo imen when o

decision will bo mado as to whothor Consolidated Northland will coms into
production, and whather the forsenst sot out above ie correcte

If the situntion should develop as outlined above, the result

night woll] bo that, fron tho fanilics of enployees of the tee nimos and fron.

othor families who might be attracted to the settleaont, there vould be at |

deast 25 shildran of sahool ago living at Rayrooks If this should trancpiro

and if 50% or rors of the available pupils should be children of paronts

who’ had resided in the Horthrest Territorice befors they took up caploymont

in-tho minoo, or vere children of parents whe vero net employed in the

ninos, i would bo justified in recoznonding to ny Ministor tho ostablishzont

ef a federal day tohool vith living quartora for tho toacher at Rayrocke

i would approciate it very rush, thoreforo, if you would give ne your

foreenat as to.how the situation will dovolope I do not krov hov svon vo

should ain at ostablishing a fcdoral school if one ia warronted, and vould

vory Euch appreciate hearing your ideas as te a targot date for tho

school openings Pleaso bear in nind that it will take tco cummors to

arrange tho provision of nocessary funds, got materials inte tho site, ond

construct the cohool, It could mot bo possible to open a school in Septombor

1963 unlose the docision to de so woro talen by Lay 1, 19680 |

Yours oinceroly,

ok: 9 am
t.. wt Ad De

Re Ge Robortvon,
Deputy Ministors

000984
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CANADA Indexed gy-scecnes uv“... i {\
DEPUTY MINISTER neces \Y

OF

NORTHERN AFFAIRS AND NATIONAL RESOURCES ~

. f Ottawa, February 13, 1958.
if

f

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DEPUTY’ MINISTER
PF

Attached io/ur. Sivertz! memorandum of February 11
regarding education at Rayrock, and a draft letter to Mr. Ki

lgour.

T do not think that we are as yet in a position to make

a firm decision to change from the present company schoo
l to a

federal day school at Rayrock. Before we can make a decision we

mist get more information that is asked for in the draft le
tter to Mr.

Kilgour, I have, therefore, redrafted it.

000985
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JACOBSON /RK

| Pp FES 26 98

NORTHERN ADMINISTRATION

tle 12 Dk

DEPARTMENT) cpt. of Mortem Als sh,
AND LANDS BRANCH OF ve eational Resources.

NORTHERN AFFAIRS ano NATIONAL RESOURCES

| Fit ee wanes
|

| TEACHING. OF INDIAN CHILDREN IN TH" SoHOOL
AT RAYROCK ce

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DEPUTY MINISTER:

The questions raised in your memorandum of February 6th
on the above subject have been dealt-with separately in reply to a

letter received from Mr. Kilgour. I am however contacting the

Superintendent of Schools at Fort Smith to determine whether the two

Indian children have actually been admitted to the Rayrock Mine School.

I will advise you further when a reply is received from him.

7%
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Ottawa, February 11, 1958.

ee rere rere mene fener rE aaah i +
4

Sbepily Minis. we ns!

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DEPUTY MI esl [ite nO: z/,
. “LK:tia

Re: Education of Indian Childrdf"s¥ Rayrock
. ‘ -

ra

You asked for my comments on Mr. Kilgour's letter of the

25th of January, When Mr. Jacobson visited this school on the 17th of

January there were the Yollowing children enrolled, all of white status:

Grade III 1
it lV 1

ut V 1

it VI 4

Total. e e 7

The teacher, Mrs, F, Cartier, mentioned that there were at

least nine Indian children of school age living at Rayrock who were not

presently in attendance at school, She also indicated that two or three

of these had previously attended school and I believe you discussed with

Mr. Kilgour the possibility of having these children admitted to the school.

The room which has been supplied as a classroom by the mining

company is 20! x 14' and, according to approved standards, is capable of

providing accommodation for only fourteen students, It is evident,
therefore, that this school cannot provide accommodation for the total

number of children who are resident at Rayrock,.

It would appear from the statistics which Mr, Kilgour has

supplied that, since Indian children constitute the majority of the school-

age population at this point, a federal school should be established at

-Rayrock, I think, for the present at least, a one-room school would suffice,

A school similar to the one constructed at Fort Rae, with an activity room,

is recommended since if the enrolment increases and there is some indication

that it will do so, the activity room could be used as a second classroom,

It might be possible for the mining company to continue fo provide
accommodation for the teacher at an economical rental,

If you agree to a federal school being constructed at Rayrock,
do you think that this project should be delayed until next year, or should

furids be provided in the 1958-59 Federal Supplementary Estimates for this

purpose?

jo
4 C

Director,
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Northern Affairs and

National Resources

OFFICE .

TO: MR. CUNNINGHAM

THE DEPUTY MINISTER

DATE Feb.6/58

| FOR:

PREPARATION DISCUSSION WITH

OF REPLY UNDERSIGNED

MAY WE DISCUSS AT

: ACTION YOUR CONVENIENCE

|
; COMMENT DIRECT REPLY
| :

| APPROVAL DIRECT REPLY, COPY
TO THIS OFFICE

INFORMATION x | NOTE AND FILE

SIGNATURE NOTE AND RETURN

TRANSLATION AS REQUESTED

NANR 22.14
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HEMORANDUM FOR UR. SIVERTZ =

Spo My, Hh
ena

TEACHING OF INDIAN CHILDREN
IN THE SCHOOL AT RAYROCK

‘One of the questions that arose when I was in

‘the Northwest Territories in January was about the education of

Indian children in the school at Rayrock. At present seven

white children are being taught in the school but no Indian

children are receiving any education. If I remember rightly,

there are sixteen Indian children of families working at the

mine, of whom nine are of school age. Of these, two have had

some previous schooling and seven have had no schooling whatever.

I talked to lr. Parker and also to Ur. Kilgour about this question.

I told Yr. Kilgour that with the space limitations in the room

and the problem of taking in children who had had no previous

schooling, I could sympathize with objections to taking in

allthe Indian children immediately. I said, however, that I

thought the two children who had had some previous schooling

. - should be taken in at once. lr. -Jacobson subsequently talked

' | to Mr. Kilgour and I understood that Vr. Kilgour was going to |

look into the matter at Rayrock and let us have word.

| Has anything been heard on this? If not we
should follow it up.

in, can we do anything about the others? If we cannot do anything
this year what can be done next year? _..

ww

be Eg ee
CoB eter A a rd

Assuming that the two Indian children are taken

R. G. R.
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' Department of Northern Affairs and
National Resources

OFFICE ~ THE DEPUTY MINISTER

DATE Feb a g
¢

FOR:

PREPARATION DISCUSSION WITH

3 OF REPLY UNDERSIGNED

IMAY WE DISCUSS AT

ACTION YOUR CONVENIENCE

COMMENT DIRECT REPLY

APPROVAL DIRECT REPLY, COPY

TO THIS OFFICE

INFORMATION NOTE AND FILE

SIGNATURE NOTE AND RETURN

TRANSLATION AS REQUESTED

NANR 22-14
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‘e 2 copies of letter and enclosure, sent to Mr. Sivertz
HEAD GFFICE: “MINE OFFICE:

509-25 ADELAIDE ST., Ws ft ~ t ne . YELLOWKNIFE. N.W.T.

TORONTO, ONT. EB -Gk a Scene a sO Linearmemenaen 5

. . sa fiMinbeier's Bocerds, .
. RAYROCK MINES LIMITED . - 250-40) yp

(NO PERSONAL LIABILITY) ’ A ee D7
YELLOWKNIFE, N.W.T, , ft

tat ue ee fAyee [ fiesee" ‘.
%

bye . ALL COMMUNICATIONS MUST BE ADDRESSED TO THE COMPANY
January 25th, 1958. .

DEPUTY MINISTER }

= aie t

Mr. R. Ge Robertson,

Deputy Minister, FEB 3 AM.

National Resources,

OTTAWA, Ontario.

Atfelra

ap pt. of Northen CAS. y
~g National Resour

Re: Indian Education at Rayrock

Dear Mr. Robertson:

Following our recent donversation on

the above subject, I conferred with Mr. We Ee Clarke,

Mine Manager, on same.

At Christmas we gave the Indian children

some nuts and candy and got the impression that there were

quite a few resident in village. Just at the time I

arrived here, the R.C.M.P. Constable from Fort Rae was in

camp and kindly agreed to give us a count of the children

dependent upon Indians resident here. He did so and a
summary is attached to this letter.

We believe that there are a total of 39

children who would attend school here if such were avail-

able. Such a number is more than we feel that we can

handle, of course, and puts the situation ina little
different light.

The Department may be interested in

building a school for this many children. If so, we would

be glad to help in any way possible. .

Yours very truly,

RAYROCK MINES LIMITED,

R. Je Kilgour,
General Manager.

Encel.

RoR: 8S / 000991



SUMMARY OF INDIAN CHILDREN WITH PARENTS RESIDENT
we at

RAYROCK

NAME RESIDENT AT RAYROCK . RESIDENT ELSEWHERE

TOTAL 25 TOTAL 14 |

s.19(1)
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